

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

GREGG SMITH, and
MICHAEL NOWAK

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cr-669

Hon. Edmond E. Chang

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF GREGG SMITH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
I. GREGG SMITH’S PERSONAL LIFE.....	2
A. Gregg’s Early Life and Career.....	3
B. Gregg’s Generosity and Charitable Work.....	4
C. Gregg’s Role as Mentor to His Sons.....	5
D. Gregg’s Role as Caretaker to Aging and Ailing Parents	6
E. Joanne’s Recent Cancer Diagnosis and the Need for Gregg to be Her Caretaker	9
II. GREGG’S CANCER DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT & PROGNOSIS.....	10
III. GREGG’S ROLE AS A TRADER IN A TRANSFORMING MARKETPLACE	11
A. The Offense Conduct All Occurred During a Period of Transition: The Switch to Electronic Trading and the Rise of High Frequency Trading Algorithms.....	11
B. Gregg Had a Well-Documented History of Reaching Out to JPMorgan’s Compliance Department for Guidance to Ensure He Understood and Followed the Rules	12
IV. THE OFFENSE CONDUCT	13
V. THE PRESENTENCE REPORT.....	14
APPLICATION OF THE 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) FACTORS.....	15
I. THE HISTORY AND CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DEFENDANT AND THE NATURE OF THE OFFENSE (§ 3553(a)(1)).....	16
A. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense Weigh in Favor of Lenience	16
1. The Offense Conduct Is Limited to Only Eight Snippets of Mr. Smith’s Trading.....	17
2. There is No Evidence to Suggest that Gregg Understood at the Time That His Trading Strategy Was Improper, Which Reduces His Culpability	28
B. An Individualized Assessment of Gregg’s Personal Characteristics Warrants a Mitigated Sentence	32

II. A NON-CUSTODIAL SENTENCE PROVIDES JUST PUNISHMENT AND ADEQUATE DETERRENCE.....	36
III. THE SENTENCING RANGE UNDER THE GUIDELINES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.....	38
A. The Enhancements Sought by the Government Are Inapplicable.....	38
1. Dr. Venkataraman’s Loss Calculation Should Be Rejected	38
2. Probation’s Loss Calculation Analysis Should Also be Rejected	45
3. Gregg Objects to Any Enhancement For More Than Ten Victims	47
4. The Court Should Adopt Probation’s Recommendation Not to Apply a Sophisticated Means Enhancement	48
5. The Defendant Objects to a Section 3B1.1 Special Skill Enhancement.....	52
6. The Court Should Adopt Probation’s Recommendation Not to Apply an Obstruction Enhancement Under § 3C1.1	55
B. The Sentencing Commission Has Suggested That a Downward Departure Is Warranted Under the Circumstances	56
IX. THE NEED TO AVOID UNWARRANTED SENTENCE DISPARITIES	57
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	40
<i>CFTC v. Oystacher</i> , No. 15-CV-9196, 2016 WL 3693429 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2016)	22, 23
<i>CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , No. 16 C 4991, 2017 WL 1093166 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2017)	22
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017)	15
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	40, 43
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	28
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	56
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	29
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 301 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 301 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Anobah</i> , 734 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , 431 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>United States v. Artley</i> , 489 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>United States v. Ashman</i> , 979 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992)	52, 53
<i>United States v. Bases</i> , No. 18-cr-48, 2022 WL 3586142 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2022)	passim

United States v. Bell,
808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 27

United States v. Biaggi,
909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 34

United States v. Bueno,
549 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 35

United States v. Catalfo,
No. 93-cr-514, 1994 WL 282938 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 1994)..... 53

United States v. Chamu,
40 F.4th 528 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 58

United States v. Chube,
538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 21, 24

United States v. Chychula,
757 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 55

United States v. Coscia,
177 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016), *aff'd*, 866 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 23

United States v. Coscia,
866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017)..... passim

United States v. Davidson,
761 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 26

United States v. Dempsey,
768 F. Supp. 1277 (N.D. Ill. 1991) 53

United States v. Emmenegger,
329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 56

United States v. Foley,
508 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 48

United States v. Ghaddar,
678 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 49

United States v. Gibbs,
26 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 46

United States v. Gupta,
904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012). *aff'd*, 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) 33, 56

United States v. Gupta,

747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) 33

United States v. Harper,
33 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 54

United States v. Hernandez,
356 F. App'x 279 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 48

United States v. Hicks,
217 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 40

United States v. King,
861 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 15

United States v. Knox,
624 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 50

United States v. Kontny,
238 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 50

United States v. Lam,
20 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28

United States v. Laurienti,
611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 25

United States v. McClinton,
23 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 27

United States v. McIlrath,
512 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 56

United States v. Montano,
250 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 50

United States v. Nacchio,
573 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 40

United States v. Osmani,
20 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 59

United States v. Roth,
No. 05-cr-792-5, 2008 WL 686783 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2008) 37

United States v. Rutkoske,
506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 40

United States v. Sabillon-Umana,
772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 28

<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 930 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1991).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Schroeder</i> , 536 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2008).....	35, 38, 45
<i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 233 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Serfling</i> , 91 F.3d 147 (7th Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 245 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>United States v. Soto-Piedra</i> , 525 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Spedden</i> , 917 F. Supp. 404 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	35
<i>United States v. Vorley</i> , No. 18-cr-35, 2021 WL 1057903 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 40 F.4th 528 (7th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	28
<i>United States v. Pu</i> , 814 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 932 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	54
<i>United States v. Zatz</i> , No. 89-cr-669, 1991 WL 274442 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 1991).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Zolp</i> , 479 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1623.....	55
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	passim
